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ver'ZOftbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

August 31, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-07

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: TamfNG.6
Grandfather General Installation Waiver Plan, PRJ BizPak Plan, and LD
Voice-Outbound 60 Plan; Revise Flex Tl Plans (Enhanced and Entry
Package) Language; Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan (v2.0);
Revise Verizon Business Services Flex Tl Language

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC Tariff No. 6.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 7
8 7
8.1 2
10 I
263.1 I
263.2 I
263.4 I
263.6 I
263.7 I
263.8 I
263.9 I
263.1 0 Original
276 I
340 I
341 I
344 I
345 I
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Verizon Business proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective
date of September 1,2009:

1) Grandfather General Installation Waiver Plan, PRJ BizPak Plan, and LD
Voice-Outbound 60 Plan;

2) Revise the Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package) and Flex T1 Plan (Entry
Package) language;

3) Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan (v2.0); and
4) Revise the Verizon Business Services Flex T1 language for the following

services. In addition, changes being made are textual only and do not
affect customers existing service.

• Verizon Business Services I Flex T1
• Verizon Business Services II Flex T1

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215­
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
7th Revised Sheet NO.2

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet NO.2
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ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
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ISSUED: August 31, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
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EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
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ISSUED: August 31, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

x. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

FL PSC Tariff No.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.1

Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.1

9. General Installation Waiver Plan 1/ N
Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring installation charges for
eligible services in the table below and for related iocalloop access service (if any) provided by a
U.S. MCI Legacy Company under CustolT'er's master service agreement.

Eligible Services

Network Services Local Access Service -
DSO (Hubless) Access, T-1 Digital Access and DS-3
Local Access only

Long Distance Voice Services

U.S. Private Line Services

Conditions:

Exclusions To Eligible Services
(without limitation)

• OCn and Higher
• Non-recurring charges for special

construction and network diversity

• Features(Packages and Ala Carte)
• TF/DA Listing
• ITFS Service Fees
• UIFN Registration

1. New circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.

2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port
type/speed are eligible for this plan.

3. Customer commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible
service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") and the associated
local access loop, for a minimum of 1 year.

• Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop
before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived
under this plan.

4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.

5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this
plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including
without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change
charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress,
jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will
not be waived.

1/ Effective September 1, 2009, this plan is no longer avail~ble to new customers. N
ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.2

Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.2

10. PRI BizPak Plan 11
Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement ("Agreement") and who simultaneously order for the first time the "PRI
BizPak" bundle which consists of; 1) Local and Long Distance Optional Calling Plan as
described on the Guide for Verizon Business ~ervices (VBS) I and VBS II - Pre July 1,
2007 - Offer C; and VBS II Post July 1, 2007 and VBS III - Offer C Flat with Cap,
(collectively referred to as "Local and Long Distance OCP"); 2) The Local Service
features specified in the table below; and 3) Bundled Internet Dedicated Price Protected
Option (PPO) T1; and 4) T-1 DiJital Access loop (T-1 Local Loop); and related Customer
Premises Equipment (CPE) ("Plan Services") will receive the following monthly recurring
discounts and monthly recurring charges ("MRCs") specified in the table below for the
Term of the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to in the
Agreement ("Commitment Period"):

N

2 Year Term 3YearTerm

- .UISlance

First 2 Local Service DID
Blocks (20 DIDs oer Block)**
Local Service Caller 10 with
Name

Plan
MRC

$1,114.50*

$12.50***

$60***

Additional
MRC

Discount

15%

15%

15%

Plan
MRC

$1,114.50*

$12.50***

$60***

Additional
MRC

Discount

15%

15%

15%

Internet Dedicated PPO T1
Port and T1 Digital Access $565
Local LOOD

$530

* Plan MRC allocated charges = $501.53 for Local and $612.97 for LD.
** Additional DID Blocks may be purchased at standard rates.
*** Plan MRC is standard Guide pricing.

Conditions
1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with a minimum 2 year

Term commitment.
2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 1 year remaining on their Term

commitment.
3. This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS I, VBS II or VBS III

pricing plans.
4. Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing the plan

services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as notated in the
Guide:
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pUnternet_dedicate
d_bundled_ppo_t1_selccUi_c1IUist.xls.

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.

1/ Effective September 1,2009, this plan is no longer available to new customers. N
ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1,2009

Sandy Chand ler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Conl'd)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.4

Canceis Original Sheet No, 263.4

11. LD Voice-Outbound 60 Plan 1/
Offer: Company Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services (LD Service)
provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services for the
first time wili receive a credit (equa[ to two months Outbound LD Service usage, as
described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period (not to exceed a total of
three credits) foliowing the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes effective for
such Customer, during the Term of its m3ster agreement. The credit will be provided in
accordance with the foliowing table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing
becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to Outbound LD Service usage
charges (regardiess of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the
Customer's average monthly Intra-LATA toli, intrastate and interstate Outbound LD
Service per-minute usage charges for the 3-month period specified in the foliowing table:

......... ·····13:Month Period for

ICa[culating Average
Outbound LD Service
IMonthly Per-Minute Month in which

!12-Month Period IUsage Credit is Provided

1M0nths 1 - 12 M~nths 6 through 8 Month 9--._._..__ .._ .....- .-... .. .... ....•. ._..~_..~~--_ ..•..
Months 13 - 24 Months 18 through 20 Month 21
~---~ ..__. _.............................. ,.. _ _...... . ..

IMonths 25 - 36 Months 30 through 32 Month 33
........................................................................ :

E[igibility: The Customer must sign and submit a service agreement (or amendment) for
Outbound LD Service including this plan.

Other Conditions:

A Customer receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of Product
Package Guide Type 1 and LD Voice Interstate 30 Promotion as provided in the
Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's
website at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service guide; ("Companion Interstate
Service").

• This plan is applicable only for Outbound LD Service within the 48 contiguous states
with the exception of intrastate usage in South Dakota, to which this plan is not
applicable.

• Existing Customers must have a minimum of 33 months remaining in the term of their
agreement to receive 3 credits; 21 months remaining to receive 2 credits and at least
9 months remaining to receive 1 credit.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates ali Outbound LD Service upon
which the credits under this plan are ca[culated before a[1 of the credits under this plan
are issued to Customer; any unissued credits are forfeited and not owed.

N

1/ Effective September 1, 2009, this plan is no longer available to new customers. N
ISSUED: August 31,2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.6

Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.6

14. Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package)
Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement ("Agreement") who simultaneousiy order services included in the "Flex T1
Pian (Enhanced Package)" which consists of: 1) Flexible T1 Service with 2 Locai DID
Blocks; 2) Long Distance Voice Services (LD) Outbound service; 3) Long Distance Voice
Services (LD) Inbound (Toll Free) Switched; and 4) the related customer premises
equipment (CPE) specified in the gUide (Pian Services) will receive the following
pian/promotional monthly recurring charges (MRCs) specified in the guide for the Term of
the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to in the
Agreement (Commitment Period):

Plan Service-ErihancedPackage, , , .

T
T

TID

. Flexible T-1
!Service- comprised
! ofthe following:

"-'"'"_..,--~_.__..",~'~-",._,."~-
:Local Service­
:CLEC'
!, bi (Trunks or Lines)
!(12 Channels)
[Locals,,;;;!c,,:
iCLEC'
I(Trunks or Lines)b,,
i (Atleast 1 of the 12
:Channels must be
!Data)

:Local DID Block (if
i Local Trunks
ipurchased)'
i(20 DIPs per
!Block)
~~~.~~,"~_,~w.

iInbound (Switched)
IToll-Free Number'

2500 Outbound LD
Minutes·

Quantity

1 Unit of
12

channels)

12
Channels

2
Block

MRC Before
Discount

Isee No.7 in
Conditions,

below)

$358.47
(Total for 12
channels)

$29.87 per
channel

$6.25 '
Per Block

$30.00'

$8C.00'

"LocalAccessloopllidi.Jded
Ib For Business Lines, standard feature packages are included at no charge. Feature Option A
! and/or Voicemail are available at an additional chargers).
1'010 Block are only available with Local Trunks, not Business Lines.
: 'Standard Guide pricing
!'Standard Dedicated I Local Termination Rate Per Minute Applies.
"Standard Guide pricing; no further discounts may be applied.
!·Usage beyond 2,500 minutes will incur overage charges as specified in Customer's Flexible T1
iService Attachment. T/D

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

14. Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package) (Cont.)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.7

Canceis Original Sheet No. 263.7

Conditions
1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with a 2 or 3 year Term

commitment.
2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on their Term

commitment.
3. This plan is avaiiable only for Plan Services under the VBS II or VBS III pricing

plans.
4. Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:

a. The location is in a state within the U.S. Mainland excluding South
Dakota; and,

b. The plan services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as
notated in the Guide:
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pUnterneC
dedicated_bundled_ppo_t1_select_ii_cIlUist.xls.

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.
6. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of any of

the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port Only; LD Voice­
Outbound 60; LD Voice - 20K Minute Package for T1/PRls (BSG); LD Voice­
300/500/800 Minute Packages for Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD
Voice - Inbound 60; LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards
60; Local Voice - PRI/ T1 Rewards 60 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal
Offer; and the Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/ISDN PRI Program.

7. The Service Package discount set forth in Customer's Agreement for VBS II or T
VBS III applies and is in lieu of all other discounts.

8. Plan Services are a bundled offering. Therefore, Company reserves the right to
discontinue Plan Services pricing if Cus~omer terminates one of the Plan
Services and thereby impairs the integrity of the bundled offering. T

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chand ler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
dlola Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

Fl PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.8

Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.8

15. Flex T1 Plan (Entrv Package)
Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (Agreement) who simultaneously order services included in the "Flex T1 Plan
(Entry Package)" which consists of: 1) Flexible T1 Service with 1 local DID Block; 2)
long Distance Voice Services (lD) service and 3) the related customer premises
equipment (CPE) specified on the gUide will receive the planlpromotional monthly
recurring charges (MRCs) specified in the guide for the Term of the Agreement, based on
the length of the Term Customer committed to in the Agreement (Commitment Period):

T

T/D

Flexible T1
Service­

comprised
of the

following:

Service­
CLEC'

(Trunks or
Lines) b

(4
Channels)

Service­
CLEC'

(Trunks or
Lines) b

(At least 1
olthe 8

Channels
must be
Data)

-Locaii:5Ii:5'"
Block (If

Local
, Trunks
i purchased). ,

Quantity

1 Unit of 4
channels

8 Channels

1
Block

MRC Before
Discount

(see No.7 in
Co:nditions,

below)

$146.89
(Total for 4
channels)

$36.74 per
channel

$6.25d

(20 DIDs
per Block)

1,000
Outbound $35.00'

lD Minutes'
"Local Access Loopinciuded .

j b For Business Lines, standard Local Service -CLEC feature packages are included at no
i charge. Feature Option A andlor Voicer:lail are available at an additional charge(s).
i 'DID Blocks are only available with Local Trunks, not Business Lines.
i d Standard Guide pricing
i 'Usage beyond 1,000 minutes will incur overage charges as specified in Customer's Flexible T1

Service Attachment.
i'Standard Guide pricing; no further discounts may be applied. TID

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Fl
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X. STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Conl'd)

15. Flex T1 Plan (Entry Package) (Cont.)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 263.9

Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.9

Conditions
1. New and renewing Customers, must sig~ an Agreement with 2 or 3 year Term

commitment. .
2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on their Term

commitment.
3. This plan is available oriy for Plan Services under the VBS II or VBS III pricing

plans.
4. Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:

a. The location is in a state within the U.S. Mainland excluding the following
states: Arkansas, Arizona, Idaho, Iowa, Minnesota, Missouri, Montana,
North Dakota, Oklahoma, and South Dakota; and,

b. The plan services are av&ilable from one of the Serving Wire Centers as
notated in the Guide:
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/external!service_guide/reg/pUnternet_
dedicated_bundled_ppo_t1_selecUi_cIlUist.xls.

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.
6. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of any of

the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port Only; LD Voice­
Outbound 60; LD Voice - 20K Minute Package for T1/PRls (BSG); LD Voice­
300/500/800 Minute Packages for Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD
Voice - Inbound 60; LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards
60; Local Voice - PRI/ T1 Rewards 60 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal
Offer; and the Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/ISDN PRI Program.

7. The Service Package discount set forth in Customer's Agreement for VBS II or T
VBS III applies and is in lieu of all other discounts.

8. Plan Services are bundled offering. Therefore, Company reserves the right to
discontinue Plan Services pricing if Customer terminates one of the Plan
Services and thereby impairs the integrity of the bundled offering. T

ISSUED: August 31, 2009
Sandy Chancier
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc,
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

X, STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

FL PSC Tariff No, 6
Original Sheet No, 263,10

16, General Installation Waiver Plan (v2,0) N
SUbject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring installation charges for
eligible services in the table below and for related local loop access service (if any) provided by a
U,S, MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master service agreement.

Eligible Services
"._-,~~.~ ....~,.-.,-_.".",.".,",., .', '.'.". ..•. "'.".,._.~. ,~.~.~_.~~-_.-

iNetwork Services Local Access Service -
'DSO (Hubless) Access, T-1 Digital Access and DS-3
'Local Access only

,Long Distance Voice Services

Private Line Services

Exclusions To Eligible Services
(without limitation)

o
o Non-recurring charges for special

construction and network diversity

" ....•'.~.'-_.~~
o Features(Packages and Ala Carte)
o TF/DA Listing
o ITFS Service Fees
o UIFN Registration

Conditions:
1, Only new circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this pian,
2, Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port

type/speed are eligible for this plan,
3, A Customer subscribing to this plan commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent

service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan
CirCUit") and the associated local access loop, for a minimum of one year. Customers
who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year will
be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan,

4, Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid,
5, A Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under

this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part, Other charges, including
without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change
charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress,
jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges wili N
not be waived,

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XIII. GRANDFATHERED SERVICES: SUBSECTION A

3.5 METERED USE SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont.)

3.5.97 Option NNNN (Verizon Business Service I Flexible T1

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 276

Cancels Original Sheet No. 276

T

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it
interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA
toll calling;

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service I Flexible T1 exchange service as described in T
the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent
with enrollment in this plan;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in
the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's
website at www.verizonbusiness.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

3.5.105 Option VVVV (Verizon Business Services II Flexible T1) 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it
interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA
toll calling;

T

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service Flexible T1 exchange service as described in the T
appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent
with enrollment in this plan;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19,20 or 21 as described in
the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's
website at www.verizonbusiness.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

jj Beginning April 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XIII. GRANDFATHERED SERVICES: SUBSECTION A

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.95 Option RRRR !Verizon Business Service I Flexible T1)

Definitions:

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 340

Cancels Original Sheet No. 340

T

For this purpose of Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services I Voice Outbound Service
(Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services I Outbound Service
(Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US
Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: are not receiving
service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving
Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods
remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:
In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive
per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed
the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii)
the Customer will be billed standard tariffed Verizon Business Service I per-minute usage
charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following
minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term of Service (Years) Minutes of Use
1 200
2 500
3+ 1,000

T

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XIII. GRANDFATHERED SERVICES: SUBSECTION A

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.95 Option RRRR (Verizon Business Service I Flexible T1) (Cont.)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 341

Cancels Original Sheet No. 341

T

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service,
continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro
Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PSC Tariff
NO.1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered
under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon
Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services I Voice
Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL
PSC Tariff NO.1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The
Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and
Verizon Business Services I under this tariff.

Other Conditions:
Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions
including any term plan discounts other than Verizon Business Services I discounts for any LD
usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon T
Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the Verizon Business Services I Local and
Long Distance Line Solution.

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XIII. GRANDFATHERED SERVICES: SUBSECTION A

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 344

Cancels Original Sheet No. 344

4.1.103 Option ZZZZ (Verizon Business Services II Flexible T1) 1/ T

Definitions:
For this purpose of Verizon Business Services Flexible T1, the following definitions apply: T

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice Outbound Service
(Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Outbound Service
(Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US
Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving
service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving
Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods
remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:
In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive
per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed
the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii)
the Customer will be billed standard tariffed Verizon Business Service II per-minute usage
charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following
minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term of Service (Years) Minutes of Use
1 200
2 500
3+ 1,000

1/ Beginning April 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XIII. GRANDFATHEREDSERVICES: SUBSECTION A

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.103 Option ZZZZ (Verizon Business Services II Flexible T1) (Cont.)

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
1st Revised Sheet No. 345

Cancels Original Sheet No. 345

T

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service,
continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro
Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL NO.2
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business
Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II Voice Service
under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL
PL NO.2 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and
Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically
subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon
Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions:
Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions
including any term plan discounts other than Verizon Business Services II discounts for any LD
usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verlzon T
Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

ISSUED: August 31,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009


